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A STATEMENT OF EDITORIAL POLICY

PMLA endeavors to represent the most distinguished contemporary scholarship and
criticism in the modern languages and literatures. It welcomes either new or traditional
approaches by either young or established scholars, providing only that whatever it
publishes is well written and likely to be of permanent value. The distribution of papers in
PMLA should reflect work of distinction actually being done from year to year, regard-
less of periods or languages. Members who feel their interests neglected by this policy
are urged to write and to encourage others to write articles good enough to be published.

Since its audience is the total membership of the Association, PM LA is reluctant to
publish minor articles or highly technical studies addressed to specialists in limited fields.
Nor does it encourage brief notes or unduly long papers. PM LA does not review books.
Articles should be written in a clear, concise, and attractive style, with documentation
held to a necessary minimum,

Any member of the Association has the privilege of submitting papers for publication
in PMLA. Each paper submitted will be read by at least one consultant with special
competence in the field concerned and, if in any way recommended, it will also be read by
at least one member of the Editorial Committee. Attempt is made to publish papers
within nine months of acceptance. If a decision to accept or reject a paper seems unduly
delayed, contributors are reminded that the consultant readers and the Editorial Com-
mittee are distinguished men and women who generously contribute their scant leisure to
the advancement of scholarship in humane letters.

Manuscripts must be prepared in conformity with the M LA Styie Sheet, published in
the April 1951 PM LA and on sale as a pamphlet in the MLA offices. Authors are urged to
read also the advice of R. B. McKerrow and H. M. Silver on scholarly publication, pub-
lished in the April 1950 PM LA, and “The Publication of Academic Writing,” by Oscar
Cargill, William Charvat, and Donald D. Walsh, in the Sept. 1966 PM LA, both also on
sale as pamphlets, Manuscripts should be addressed to the Editor of PM LA, 62 Fifth
Avenue, New York, N. Y. 10011. Carbon copies are not needed, but should be made and re-
tained by the author.
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THE SEVENTY-SEVEN PRESIDENTS OF
THE MODERN LANGUAGE ASSOCIATION

1884-86 Franklin Carter

James Russell Lowell

Francis A. March

A. Marshall Elliott (Secretary 1884-92)
James Morgan Hart

Calvin Thomas

Albert S. Cook

Alcée Fortier

H. C. G. von Jagemann

Thomas R. Price

Edward S. Sheldon

James W. Bright (Secretary 1893-1901)
George Hempl

George Lyman Kittredge

Francis B. Gummere

Henry Alfred Todd

Fred Newton Scott

Frederick M. Warren

Marion Dexter Learned

Brander Matthews

Lewis F. Mott

C. H. Grandgent (Secretary 1902-11)
Alexander R. Hohlfeld

Felix E. Schelling

Jefferson B. Fletcher

James Douglas Bruce

Kuno Francke

Edward C. Armstrong

John Matthews Manly

William Guild Howard (Secretary 1912-19)
Raymond Weeks

Oliver F. Emerson

William Allan Neilson

Hermann Collitz

T. Atkinson Jenkins

Ashley H. Thorndike

Hugo K. Schilling

William A. Nitze

Frederick Tupper

1931
1932

1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1942-43
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
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George Oliver Curme

C. Carroll Marden

Milton A. Buchanan

John Livingston Lowes

James Taft Hatfield

Colbert Searles

Carleton Brown (Secretary 1920-34)
Eduard Prokosch

J. S. P. Tatlock

H. Carrington Lancaster

Karl Young

John A. Walz

Frederick Morgan Padelford
Rudolph Schevill

Robert Herndon Fife

Fred N. Robinson

Ernest Hatch Wilkins

T. Moody Campbell

Percy W. Long (Secretary 1935-47)
George Sherburn

S. G. Morley

Archer Taylor

Albert C. Baugh

Hayward Keniston

LeRoy E. Kimball

Louise Pound

Gilbert Chinard

Taylor Starck

James Holly Hanford

William Riley Parker (Secretary 1947-56)
Henri M. Peyre

Henry W. Nordmeyer
Kemp Malone

Marjorie Nicolson

Morris Bishop

Howard M. Jones
Hermann J. Weigand
George Winchester Stone, Jr.
1956-63)

(Secretary
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MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, 1945-67

Meyer H. Abrams, 1961-64

Don C. Allen, 1966 (V-P)

Rudolph Altrocchi, 1947 (V-P)

George L. Anderson, 1963~67 (Treas. and Assoc. Exec. Sec.)

A. W. Aron, 1943-45

R. C. Bald, 195861

*William T. Bandy, 1967-70

*C. Lombardi Barber, 1967-70

Albert C. Baugh, 1943-46, 1950 (V-P), 1952 (P)

*Chandler B. Beall, 1965-68

Adolph B. Benson, 1947-50, 1953 (V-P)

William Berrien, 1946-49

Morris Bishop, 195356, 1959 (V-P), 1964 (P)

J. C. Blankenagel, 1940-43, 1949 (V-P)

*Morton Bloomfield, 196669

Fredson' T. Bowers, 1963-66

Lyman R. Bradley, 1931-51 (Treas.)

Germaine Brée, 1961-64, 1965 (V-P)

Bertrand H. Bronson, 195962

Curt F. Biihler, 1957—60

Douglas Bush, 1950-53

T. Moody Campbell, 1936-39, 1945-46 (V-P), 1947 (P)

Gilbert Chinard, 1932-33, 1940 (V-P), 1956 (P)

Lane Cooper, 1945-48

Ruth J. Dean, 1958-61, 1962 (V-P)

William C. DeVane, 1938-39, 194447

*Liselotte Dieckmann, 1967-70

*Madeleine Doran, 1964-67

Henry Grattan Doyle, 1950-53

Nathan Edelman 1966 (V-P)

William B. Edgerton, 1962-65

Richard Ellmann, 1961-64

*Victor Erlich, 196467

Ernst Feise, 194548

*John H. Fisher, 1952-55 (Treas.), 1963~ (Exec. Sec.)

Grace Frank, 1936, 1957 (V-P)

Stephen A. Freeman, 1958

J. Milton French, 1952-57

Charles C. Fries, 1958 (V-P)

Northrop Frye, 195861

Christian Gauss, 1941-44, 1949-50, 1951 (V-P)

Allan H. Gilbert, 1956 (V-P)

Margaret Gilman, 1955-57, 1958 (V-P)

*Otis H. Green, 1961 (V-P), 1967 (V-P)
James Holly Hanford, 1941—44, 1958 (P;

" Frederick Hard, 194245

Anna Granville Hatcher, 1963

Henry C. Hatfield, 1956-59

*Robert B. Heilman, 1966-69

Heinrich Henel, 1958 (V-P)

Halldor Hermannsson, 1946 (V-P)

Allan F. Hubbell, 1055-63 (Treas.)

Jay B. Hubbell, 194649, 1951 (V-P)

Merritt Y. Hughes, 1949-52

W. T. H. Jackson, 1960-63

Harold Jantz, 1963-66

Howard M. Jones, 1965 (P)

Richard F. Jones, 1947-48

Hayward Keniston, 193841, 1944 (V-P), 1951-52, 1953

(P)
LeRoy E. Kimball, 1954 (P)

*John W. Kneller, 1966—69

Victor Lange, 1951-54, 1956 (V-P)

Sturgis E. Leavitt, 1956-59

Orie W. Long, 1943-46, 1948 (V-P)

Percy W. Long, 1935-47 (Sec.), 1948 (P)

C. Grant Loomis, 1952-55

Robert Lumiansky, 1960 (V-P)

Clifiord P. Lyons, 1953-56

Kemp Malone, 1949-52, 1962 (P)

A. H. Marckwardt, 1956-59

*George J. Metcalf, 196467

Perry Miller, 1953-56

Samuel H. Monk, 196063

B. Q. Morgan, 1948-51, 1959 (V-P)

S. G. Morley, 1936 (V-P), 1945 (V-P), 1949 (V-P), 1950
(P)

Bruce A. Morrissette, 1963-66

William G. Moulton, 1958-62

Werner Neuse, 1964 (V-P)

Marjorie Nicolson, 1937 (V-P), 1963 (P)

Henry W. Nordmeyer, 1947-50, 1952 (V-P); 1961 (P}

Justin M. O’Brien, 1952-55

William R. Parker, 1947-56 (Exec. Sec.), 1959 (P)

C. E. Parmenter, 194245, 1954 (V-P)

Henri Peyre, 1954-57, 1960 (P)

Edwin B, Place, 194647

Thomas C. Pollock, 1953 (V-P)

Louise Pound, 1955 (P)

Lawrence M. Price, 1945-46, 1955 (V-P)

Helmut Rehder, 1962 (V-P)

Fred N. Robinson, 1932-35, 1944 (V-P), 1945 (P)

Mark Schorer, 1962-65

Carl F. Schreiber, 1951-54

Oskar Seidlin, 1965 (V-P)

George Sherburn, 194546, 1947-48 (V-P), 1949 (P)

Ernest J. Simmons, 1953-54

*Claude M. Simpson, Jr., 1065-68

*Henry Nash Smith, 1957-60, 1961 (V-P), 1967 (V-P)

Robert E. Spiller, 1957 (V-P)

Taylor Starck, 1954 (V-P), 1957 (P)

Donald A. Stauffer, 1950-52

*George Winchester Stone, Jr.,1956-63 (Exec.Sec.), 1967 (P)

Gleb Struve, 1960 (V-P)

Archer Taylor, 1933 (V-P), 1935-38, 1950 (V-P), 1951 (P)

Willard Thorp, 1954-57

Norman L. Torrey, 1947-50, 1955 (V-P)

Rosemond Tuve, 195760

Curtis C. D. Vail, 1955-57

Ira O. Wade, 194245, 1951-52

Austin Warren, 1948-51

Hermann J. Weigand, 1963 (V-P), 1066 (P)

Bernard Weinberg, 1960-62, 1963 (V-P)

René Wellek, 1959-62, 1964 (V-P)

Helen C. White, 194447

B. J. Whiting, 1962-65

Ernest H. Wilkins, 194445, 1946 (P)

Stanley T. Williams, 1948-51

William K. Wimsatt, Jr., 1955-58

A. S. P. Woodhouse, 1952-55

*Carl Woodring, 1965-68

C. D. Zdanowicz, 1946-49, 1952 (V-P)

“Each year three members of the Executive Council shall be elected according to the following procedure: (1) The Council
shall nominate seven candidates, whose names shall be announced in the June or September issue of the Publications.
(2) Any member of the Association may then propose three additional names and forward them to the Executive Secretary
before October 15. (3) The Secretary shall enter on an official ballot the names of the seven candidates proposed by the
Council together with the three names receiving the most votes among those proposed by members of the Association
provided that no name be entered on the ballot that is not supported by ten members. . . ”"—Bylaw v (The Executive

Council)

* Present members. For members from 1930 on, see any Directory issue of PMLA from 1950 to 1960.
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HEADQUARTERS STAFF OF THE ASSOCIATION
(as of 1 August 1967)

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

John H. Fisher, Executive Secretary and Editor of
PMLA
Eileen C. Marron, Administrative Assistant to
the Executive Secretary
Patricia C. Martel, Secretary to the Executive
Secretary

PMLA and Annual Bibliography

William H. Pell, Assistant Editor, PMLA
Harrison T. Meserole, Association Bibliographer
Lorelei Migenes, Editorial Assistant
Uta Hille

Annual Meeting

Annabelle Quick, Convention Manager
Shirley Cholet

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

John T. McCulloch, Controller
Stephen O. Mitchell, Systems Coordinator and As-
sistant Executive Secretary
Marion Kurtz, Secretary to the Systems Co-
ordinator

Computer Systems and Statistical Research

Glen D. Willbern, Coordinator, Statistical Re-
search, and Assistant Systems Coordinator
Hans Riitimann, Assistant to the Coordinator
for Computer Systems
Sylvia Kramarow, Punchroom Supervisor

Membership

Gertrude L. Sperling, Membership Office
Rae Margulis, Assistant for Membership
Walter Achtert
Nolia Chapman
Margaret C. Hubbell
Jerry Mayer
Jacqueline Olch
Judith Wohl

Library Subscriptions
Ruth Olson, Library Subscriptions

Accounting

Harry Alonso, Finance Officer
Eli Manchester, Assistant to the Controller
Amilde Hadden, Chief Accountant

Dolores Williams, Cashier

Ophelia Llata

Administrative Services

James A. Simms, Coordinator, Administrative Ser-
vices

A-5

James Negron, Mail and Duplicating Services
Patricia Allen, Receptionist

Ralph Oberhuber

Leonard Scheele

James B. Wilson

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PROGRAMS

Kenneth W. Mildenberger, Treasurer, and Direc-
tor of Programs
Jean S. Martin, Secretary to the Director of Pro-
grams

Foreign Language Program and the American
Council on the Teaching of Foreign Languages

F. André Paquette, MLA Assistant Secretary for
Foreign Languages, Executive Secretary of
ACTFL, and Coordinator, MLA Testing Pro-

gram

Guillermo del Olmo, Consultant, MLA Testing
Program

Suzanne Tollinger, Research Assistant

Inge Savelsberg, Secretary, FL Program

Carol Sherman, Assistant for ACTFL

Susan Moss

Center for Editions of American Authors

William M. Gibson, Director of CEAA
Karen Stein, Secretary, CEAA

Englisk Program and the Association
of Departments of English

Michael F. Shugrue, MLA Assistant Secretary for
English and Coordinator of ADE
Marjorie Lebow, Secretary, English Program

Information Services and the Educational
Resources Information Center

Jobn T. Harmon, Director of Information Ser-
vices, Manager of ERIC, and Director of
Personnel

Alyce Sands, Indexing and Abstracting Editor,
ERIC

Margaret Weirick, Administrative Assistant,
ERIC

Andrea Mildenberger, Foreign Language Spe-
cialist, ERIC

Sheila Kellman

Sonia Del Pozo

Materials Center

Richard W. Hansink, Coordinator of Materials

Center and Advertising Manager for PM LA

Catherine J. Greene, Assistant, Materials Center
Taya Vanderwarker
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COMMITTEES OF THE ASSOCIATION, 1945-67

Abrams, M. H., 1938
Allen, Don C., 1946-61
Atkins, Stuart, 1952-53
Baker, Carlos H., 1951-59
Bald, R. C,, 1953-57
Baugh, A. C., 1930~41, 1946-51
Beach, J. W, 1939-44, 1949
Bédé, J.-A., 1958
Bentley, Gerald E., 195963
Bergin, T. G., 1949-54, 1958
Bethurum, Dorothy, 1951-56
Blair, Walter, 1945-50
Bonfante, J. H., 1945-50
*Bostetter, Edward E., 1966-71
Boyce, Benjamin, 1953-63
Bredvold, L. I., 193848
Brooks, Cleanth, 1951-54
Brown, E. K., 1940-51
*Buckley, Jerome H., 1963-68
Chew, S. C., 194449
*Cowan, J Milton, 1960-70
Crowley, F. J., 1942-47
Davis, Robert G., 1956-65

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE (5-year terms)

Dean, Ruth J., 1962-67
del Rio, Angel, 1954-59
*Donaldson, E. Talbot, 1966-71
*Edel, Leon, 1963-68
Erskine, John, 194045
*Evans, G. Blakemore, 1963-69
Fichter, W. L., 1944-49, 1959-62
*Fisher, John H. (Ch.), 1963~
Foerster, Norman, 1949
*Folejewski, Zbigniew, 1959-69
Foulet, Alfred, 1952-62
*Frame, Donald, 1958-68
Frohock, W. M., 1956~57
Gilman, Margaret, 1953-55
*Haight, Gordon S., 1959-69
Harbage, Alfred B., 1949-52, 1958-59
Hatfield, Henry C., 1951-56
*Hoffman, F. J., 1954-69
Kelley, Maurice, 1961~66
Kunstmann, J. G., 1962-67
*Landa, Louis, 1958, 1963-68
Larsen, Henning, 194146
Long, Orie W., 1947-51

McKillop, Alan D., 1948-53

Menner, Robert J., 1950
*Misrahi, Jean, 1967-72
*Nordmeyer, George, 1967-72

Parker, William R. (Ch.), 1948-56

Patch, Howard R., 1941-46

Peyre, Henri M., 1943-53, 1954-35

Poggioli, Renato, 1949-53

Pratt, Robert A., 1954-66
*Remak, Henry H. H., 196671

Schutz, A. H., 1942-52

Selmer, Carl, 1952-62

Silz, Walter, 1956-66
*Smith, Hallett, 1966-71

Spiller, Robert E., 1950-60

Spitzer, Leo, 1951-60

Springer, Otto, 1942-52

Stone, G. W., Jr. (Ch.), 1956-63
*Thorp, Willard, 1958-59, 1960-70

Tuve, Rosemond, 1951

Walz, John A., 194147
*Wardropper, Bruce W., 1963-69

Wellek, René, 1946-49, 195359

COMPILERS OF THE ANNUAL BIBLIOGRAPHY (terms vary)

*Abboud, Peter, 1967-68

Allee, J. G., Jr., 1956-58

Allen, J. H. D., 195657

Anderson, George L., 1057-61
*Angelescu, Victor, 1965-68
*Bancroft, Robert L., 1965-68

Bandy, William T., 1957-59
*Basdekis, Demetrios, 1965-68

Baugh, A. C., 1921~51

Baum, S. V., 1957-62
*Belasco, Simon, 1966-69

Benson, Morton, 1960-64
*Berent, Eberhard, 1963-67

Berger, Dorothea M., 1957-59
*Birkenmayer, Sigmund, 1963~67
*Bleznick, Donald, 1966-68

Bowman, Sylvia, 1960-63

Brown, Paul A., 1951-65 (Association

Bibliographer 1956-65)

*Bryer, Jackson, 1965-68
*Bucsela, John, 1967-68
*Bynum, David, 1967-68
*Carritre, Joseph M., 1963—-69

Chatman, Seymour B., 1957-59

Chester, A. G., 1936-55

Clark, R. C., 195661

Cooper, Sherod M., Jr., 1963-66

Corbett, Joan, 1660-61
*Dalbor, John, 1967-68
*Daves, Charles W., 196768

Davis, Charles T., 1957

Day, Martin S., 1956-58
*De Morelos, Leonardo, 1958-67
*Denommé, Robert T., 1965-68
*Der Houssikian, 1967-68
*Dunn, Charles, 1965~68
*Ekmanis, Rolf, 1967-68

Fairbanks, Gordon H., 1960-61

*Fiester, Ben, 1967-68
*Flaxman, Seymour, 1960-69
Folejewski, Z., 1956-66
*Fricke, Donna, 1967-68
*Fucilla, J. G., 195667
*Gasinski, Tadeusz, 1965-67
*Gibson, William A., 1967-68
*Gidez, Richard B., 1960-69
*Gladney, Frank, 1967-68
*Gravit, Francis W., 1957-68
*Grilk, Werner, 1967-70
Gustafson, Alrik, 1957-65
Hand, W. D., 1930-46
*Hansen, David A., 1967-68
*Headings, Philip R., 1964-67
Heller, Louis G., 1963-64
Henshaw, Millett, 1936-50
*Herz, Anna Pirscenok, 1960-69
Hinton, Norman D., 1962
*Hughes, Kenneth, 196768
*Hughes, William N., 1960-69
Jackson, W. V., 195658
Johnson, T. H., 1942-46
Jungemann, Frederick H., 1962-67
*Kaspin, Albert, 1967-68
*Kelleher, John V., 1967-68
King, James C., 1963--67
Klotz, Marvin, 1960—64
Krofif, Alexander Y., 1962-64
Krupitsch, Victor, 1962
*Kufner, Herbert, L., 1967-68
*Krynski, Magnus J., 196768
*LaFora, Adela, 1967-70
Lancaster, H. C., 1922-54
*Lawson, Lewis, 1967-68
*Leake, Roy E., Jr., 1966-69
Leary, Lewis, 1947-53
*Lehmann, Winfred P., 1967-68

Levin, Samuel R, 1959-62
Lloyd, Albert L., 1958-62
*Lloyd, Paul M., 1962-68
Lohner, Edgar, 1957-62
*Lord, Albert B., 1960-69
Lowe, Mervin R., 1960-62
Magner, Thomas F., 1960-61
*Martins, Heitor, 196768
Matlaw, Ralph E., 1960-61
Meroney, Howard, 1962-64
*Meserole, Harrison T., 195863
(Assoc. Bibliographer, 1963-66;
Association Bibliographer, 1066-)
*Mihailovitch, Vasa, 1967-68
Mish, C. C., 1956-67
*Mitchell, P. M., 1965-68
*Moser, Gerald M., 1965-68
*von Muehlenfels, Astrid, 1966-69
*Myers, Oliver T., 1965-68
*Naess, Harald S., 1965-68
Nordmeyer, H. W., 1929-56
*(’Gorman, Richard F., 1963-69
*Qsterle, Heinz, 196667
Pacifici, Sergio J., 1958-59
*Pane, Remigio U., 1060-68
Patrick, J. Max, 195658
Penzl, Herbert, 1956-58
*Pierson, Robert M., 1958-67
*Pritchett, Morgan H., 1967-68
Rabassa, Gregory, 1958-64
*Ranald, Margaret L., 1960-69
Raymo, Robert R., 1963-65
*Reichart, W. A., 1956—67
Reichenberger, Arnold, 195156
*Reiss, Edmund, 1966-68
Renaud, Armand E., 1959-65
Richter, Bodo L. O., 1951-56
*Ridgely, Joseph V., 1963-68

* Present members. For members from 1930 on, see any Directory issue of PMLA from 1950 to 1960.
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Robbins, J. A., 1956-67
Rodriguez, Gladys Seda, 1960-64
Rose, Ernst G. A., 1956-66
Rudnyckyij, J. B., 1956-61
Ryan, Lawrence V., 195759
*Salys, Anthony, 1956-69
*Sanderson, James L., 1966-69
*Sands, Alyce E., 1965-68
*Sawyer, Peter H., 1967-68
Sayers, Raymond S., 1957-67
Schiffman, Joseph, 1957-63
*Schmalstieg, W. R., 1960-69
*Schoolfield, George, 1965-68
Senn, Alfred, 1946-56

Basilius, Harold A., 1952-57
Bolwell, Robert, 1957-62
Bradley, Sculley, 194146
Clifford, J. L., 1947-52
Dobbie, E. V. K., 194547
Faverty, Frederic E., 1955-60
*Fisher, John H., 1963
French, J. Miiton, 1951-54
*Frenz, Horst, 1967-72
Frohock, W. M., 1953-58
Goedsche, C. R., 1960-67
Hagstrum, Jean, 1961-66

Shaaber, M. A., 1941-55

Shapire, H. H., 1946

Shaw, Joseph T., 195860

Shearer, J. F., 195661
*Simmons, Robert, Jr., 1967-68

Singer, Armand E., 1957-59
*Sjoberg, Andree, 1967-68
*Smith, Denzell, 1964-67
*Smith, Gordon Ross, 1958-67

Springer, Otto, 195667

Starr, H. W, 1956-60
*Stauffer, Donald B., 1964-69
*Sturm, Rudolf, 1967-68

PROGRAM COMMITTEE (5-year terms)

Havens, George R., 1943-53
Jones, H, M., 1947-49
*Linton, Calvin, 1966-71
*MacCurdy, Raymond, 1965-70
Martz, Louis, 1962-67
McCutcheon, R. P., 193949
Metcalf, George J., 1959-64
Ramsey, Warren, 1954-56
Reichart, Walter, 1945-55
*Rouillard, C. Dana, 1964-69
*Rubin, Louis D., Jr., 1967-72

Sullivan, Frank, 1940-50
*Taylor, Robert E., 1956-67
*Todd, John E., 1967-68

Trevifio, S. N., 1938-50
*Troike, Rudy, 196768

Tucker, Joseph E., 1960-61
*Valdman, Albert, 1967-68
*Van Kluyve, Robert, 1967-68

Whitfield, F. J., 1945

Will, S. F., 1956-57

Williams, E. B., 1931-52

Woodard, Marie-Louise, 1959-60

Woodress, James L., 1953-61

Sears, Donald A., 1963~-67
*Smith, Henry Nash, 1949-54,
1967 (Ch.)
*Sobel, Eli, 1965-70
Stone, G. W., Jr., 1956-63
Strathmann, E. A., 1949-51
*Turner, Darwin T., 1967-72
Utley, Francis L., 1946
Watts, George B., 1956-61
Wilt, Napier, 1958-63
Work, James A., 1954-59

COMMITTEE ON RESEARCH ACTIVITIES (3-year terms)

Bennett, William H., 1959-62

Bowers, Fredson T., 1955-60
*Brower, Reuben, 1965-68

Bryan, W. F., 194346
*Delattre, Pierre, 1960-68

Dieckmann, Herbert, 1951-54

Foulet, A., 194448

Gilbert, Allan H., 194346

Gillet, J. E., 1036-39, 1945-48, 1950-

51

Gilman, Margaret, 1951-56

*Girard, René, 1967-70

von Gronicka, André, 195358
Hubbell, Jay B., 194447
Jaeger, Hans, 195864
Kurath, Hans, 1954-59
*Lehmann, W. P., 1966-70 (Ch.)
*Lumiansky, Robert, 1965-68
*Mack, Maynard, 1963-68
Marckwardt, A. H., 1946-53
Mazzeo, J. A., 1962-64
Oelschlager, V. R. B., 195660
Peckham, Lawton, P. G., 1948-51
Peyre, H. M., 1962-64

Politzer, Heinz, 1964—65
Pottle, F. A, 1947-50

Rehder, Helmut, 1947-53
Singleton, Charles S., 1948-49
Smith, Henry Nash, 196265
Swedenberg, H. T., Jr., 1960-63
*Thorpe, James, 1950-70
Wecter, Dixon, 1946-49
Weinberg, Bernard, 196467
Wellek, René, 1949-55

Zeydel, E. H,, 194447

COMMITTEE ON HONORARY MEMBERS (3-year terms)

Arrom, José Juan, 1963-66

Baugh, Albert C., 1953-61

Beall, Chandler B., 1960-63

Bush, Douglas, 1961-65

Feise, Ernst, 1964-66
*Friederich, Werner P., 1963—69 (Ch.)
Howard, William Guild, 1943-55

*Hughes, Merritt Y., 1965-68
Keniston, Hayward, 195963

Lancacter, H. Carrington, 1943-54

Long, Percy W., 1048-52
McKenzie, Kenneth, 1909-49
*Mead, Robert G., 1966—69
Nicolson, Marjorie, 1962-65

*Seidlin, Oskar, 1966-69
Starck, Taylor, 195562
Tatlock, J. S. P., 1943-48
Taylor, Archer, 1961-64
Torrey, Norman L., 1954-60
Van Horne, John, 1943-59
*Weinberg, Bernard, 1965-68
Wilkins, Ernest H., 1949-61

COMMITTEE ON HONORARY FELLOWS (3-year terms)

Bishop, Morris, 196063
*Blackall, Eric, A., 1967-70
*Brooks, Cleanth, 1966-69

Davis, Robert G., 1959-63

*Frye, Northrop, 1963-68
*Lange, Victor, 1950-68 (Ch.)
Levin, Harry, 1950-61
Peyre, Henri, 1959-60, 196364

*Rosenthal, M. L., 1967-70
Schorer, Mark, 1959—-66
Wellek, René, 1963-67

COMMITTEE ON RESOLUTIONS (1-year terms)

Andersson, Theodore, 1961
Benson, A. B., 1954
Bishop, Morris, 1956, 1958, 1965
*Bostetter, Edward E., 1967
Bowers, Fredson, 1962
Boyce, Benjamin, 1955
Campbell, O. J., 1957, 1958
Chinard, Gilbert, 1945
Coffin, Tristram P., 1951
Doyle, H. G., 1954
Evans, G. Blakemore, 1963
Fisher, John H., 1959
Goedsche, C R., 1961, 1962
Goldsmith, Ulrich K., 1966
Hard, Frederick, 1949
Hatcher, Anna G., 1962, 1966

Hatfield, H. C., 1950

Havens, G. R., 1949, 1955
Hubbell, J. B., 1950, 1954
Hughes, Merritt Y., 1953

Keniston, Hayward, 1951, 1952
Lancaster, H, C., 1932, 1950
Lange, Victor, 1947, 1958

Long, Orie W., 1035, 1041, 1952, 1953
Loomis, C. Grant, 1951

Morgan, B. Q., 1937, 1955
Neilson, W. A., 1945

Nordmeyer, Henry W., 1956, 1957
O'Brien, Justin, 1959, 1960
Palfrey, T. R., 1947

Pottle, Frederick A., 1952

Pound, Louise, 1933, 1048

Ramras, Herman, 1963
Rehder, Helmut, 1965
*Reichart, Walter A., 1967
Remak, Henry, 1964
Scherer, George, 1959
Silin, Charles I., 1948
Springer, Otto, 1960
Spurlin, Paul M., 1963, 1964
Starck, Taylor, 1948, 1949
Taylor, Archer, 1945
Thorp, Willard, 1960, 1961
Thorpe, James, 1964, 1065, 1066
Van Horne, John, 1935, 1957
Wade, Ira O., 1953
*Walsh, Donald D., 1967 (Ch.)
Whiting, Bartlett Jere, 1956

* Present members. For members from 1930 on, see any Directory issue of PMLA from 1950 to 1960.
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1967 NOMINATING COMMITTEE (1-year terms)

Altick, Richard D. (Ch.)

Booth, Bradford
Gerber, John C.

Jackson, W. T. H.
Kennedy, Ruth L.

NEW VARIORUM SHAKESPEARE COMMITTEE (4-year terms)

Adams, J. Q., General Editor, 1933-46

Bald, R. C,, 1949-53

Baldwin, T. W., 1945-50

Black, Matthew W., 1959—63
*Bowers, Fredson T., 1955-70

Brooke, Tucker, 1934-39, 194546

Campbell, Lily B., 1947-51

Campbell, O. J., 194448

Doran, Madeleine, 1950-54
*Eccles, Mark, 1967-71

Evans, G. Blakemore, 1959-67
Farnham, Willard, 1951-55
*Hinman, Charlton J. K., 1963-71
*Maxwell, Baldwin, 195769

*McManaway, James G., Chairman
and General Editor, 1948-68
Price, H. T., 194649
Reynolds, George F., 1955~59
Rollins, H. E., 1942-44, 1947-58
(General Editor)
Shaaber, M. A., 1933-38, 1953-57

ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE FOREIGN LANGUAGE PROGRAM AND ACTFL
ORGANIZING COMMITTEE (Terms: See PMLA, March 1967, p. 4-16)

*Allen, Edward D., 1066-68
Andersson, Theodore, 1953-60
*Boyer, Mildred V., 1962-68
*Daly, Sister Teresa Bernard, 1966-68
*Dean, Ruth J., 196468
*Dellaccio, Carl, 196668
Edgerton, William B., 1959-62

*Baldner, R. W., 1967-70
*Bentley, Harold, 1962—67 (Ch.)
Biihler, Curt F., 1962-66

Fife, Austin E., 1961-63

Freeman, Stephen A., 1953-61
*Keaton, Ruth, 1966-68

Keniston, Hayward, 1953-54

Marckwardt, Albert H., 1953-60

Morgan, Bayard Q., 1953-58

Nostrand, Howard Lee, 1953-58

INDEX COMMITTEE (3-year terms)

*Erdman, David, 1966-69
Green, Otis H., 1962-67
Nangle, Benjamin C., 1962-67

*0Ort, Barbara, 1966-68

*Parker, William R., 1953-68
*Shaw, J. Thomas, 1966—68
Stein, Jack M., 1959-65

*Strothmann, Friedrich, 1966-68

¥Twaddell, W, Freeman, 1961-68
Twarog, Leon 1., 1962-65

*(Osborn, James M., 1962-68
*Parrish, O Stephen, 1967-70

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN EDITIONS (Dates for completion of service)

*Allen, Gay Wilson, 1971
*Bruccoli, Matthew J., 1970
*Cady, Edwin H., 1968

*Davis, Richard Beale, 1969
*Gibson, William M. (Director)
*Grabo, Norman S., 1971

*Hayford, Harrison, 1970
*Smith, Henry Nash, 1969
*Thorp, Willard, 1968 (Ch.)

COMMISSION ON TRENDS IN EDUCATION (No set terms)

*Armitage, Richard, 1967-
*Djekhoff, John S., 1965— (Ch.)
Ellison, Fred P., 1965-67

*Guth, Hans P., 1966~
Gwynn, Frederick L., 1965
*Lange, Victor, 1965-

*Neumann, Alfred, 1965-
*Ong, Walter J., S.J., 1965-
*Sams, Henry, 1965~

ENGLISH PROGRAM ADVISORY COMMITTEE

*Andersson, Theodore, 196669
*Bowers, Fredson, 1966-68

*Gerber, John C., 1066—68
*Kitzhaber, Albert R., 1966-70

*Mack, Maynard, 1966—70
*Ornstein, Robert, 196669

MATERIALS CENTER ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Bailey, Dudley, 1966-67
*Barrutia, Richard, 1966-70
*Douglas, Wallace, 1966—68

*Dufau, Micheline, 196669
*Elledge, Scott, 1966-69

*Ludwig, Richard M., 1967-70
*Walsh, Donald, 196668

FOREIGN LANGUAGE TEST ADVISORY COMMITTEE (No set terms)

*Alatis, James, 1966~
*Jodice, Don R., 1967~
*Jekenta, Albert W., 1967~

*Bishop, Morris G., 1966-69
*PDeLaura, David J., 1967-70
*Francis, W. Nelson, 1966-69

*Latimer, John F,
*Mathieu, Gustave
*Meserole, Harrison T.

*Marckwardt, Albert H., 1965~
*Newell, Sanford, 1965-
Ort, Barbara, 196667

BOOK CLUB SELECTION COMMITTEE

*Lange, Victor, 1966—69
*Miller, James E., Jr., 1966-69

ERIC ADVISORY BOARD

*Mitchell, Stephen O.
*Nostrand, Howard Lee

*Saporta, Sol, 1965~
*Wershow, Irving R., 1965~

*Schneider, Elisabeth W, 1967-70
*Schorer, Mark, 1966~69

*Roberts, A. Hood
*Roeming, Robert F.

* Present members. For members from 1930 on, see any Directory issue of PMLA from 1950 to 1960.
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OFFICIAL MLA DELEGATES

TO AMERICAN COUNCIL ON LEARNED SOCIETIES

*Bowers, Fredson, 1967-70
Havens, Raymond D., 1945-48
Leavitt, Sturgus E., 1942-50
Parker, William R., 1951-62
Stone, George Winchester, Jr., 1963-66

TO COUNCIL ON INTERNATIONAL EDUCATIONAL EXCHANGE
*Harmon, John T., 1967-68

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF TEACHERS OF
MODERN LANGUAGES

*Mildenberger, Kenneth W., 196669

U.S. OFPICE OF EDUCATION NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
FOR THE EXCHANGE OF TEACHERS

*Marckwardt, Albert H., 1963-67

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION FOR MODERN LANGUAGES
AND LITERATURES
McKee, Kenneth, 1961-63
Anderson, George L., 1963-67
*Fisher, John H., 1967-

TO U.S. NATIONAL COMMITTEE OF THE INTERNATIONAL
FEDERATION FOR DOCUMENTATION
Hubbell, Alan, 1961-63
Anderson, George L., 1963-66
*Sands, Alyce E., 1966~

TO LIBRARY OF CONGRESS COMMITTEE ON NATIONAL UNION
CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPT COLLECTIONS
Biihler, Curt, 1959-65
*Ray, Gordon N., 1965-

TO LIBRARY OF CONGRESS COMMITTEE ON PHOTOCOPYING
FOREIGN MANUSCRIPTS

Weigand, Hermann, 1966
*Stone, George Winchester, Jr., 1967

TO NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ACCREDITATION OF TEACHER
EDUCATION

*Mildenberger, Kenneth W., 1966—69

TO U.S. NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR UNESCO
Doyle, Henry Grattan, 1947-51
Parker, William R., 1952-55
Stone, George Winchester, Jr., 1956-63
*Fisher, John H., 1963-65, 1966-68

MIA EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AND STAFF MEMBERS ON BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE CENTER FOR APPLIED LINGUISTICS
Beall, Chandler
Bloomfield, Morton
Fisher, John H. (Ch.)

Metcalf, George

WINNERS OF THE COMMITTEE ON RESEARCH ACTIVITIES PRIZE
FOR AN OUTSTANDING ARTICLE IN PMLA4
1964 David J. DeLaura, University of Texas, for “Arnold and Carlyle” (March 1964)
1965 René Girard, Johns Hopkins University, for “Camus’s Stranger Retried” (December 1964)
1966 Elisabeth W. Schneider, University of California, Santa Barbara, for “The Wreck of the Deutschlond: A New Read-

ing” (March 1966)

MLA STATISTICS

Annual Meeting

Year Membership Attendance
1950 6480 (6515)* 3200 (2677)*
1951 6900 (6932) 1700 (1473)
1952 7236 (7040) 3000 (2555)
1953 7578 (7402) 3300 (2769)
1954 8043 (7352) 4200 (3686)
1955 8687 (8453) 3500 (2910)
1956 8940 (9293) 4300 (3512)
1957 9239 (8990) 2600 (2250)
1958 9635 (9862) 5400 (4690)
1959 10,435 (10,628) 4600 (3832)
1960 11,610 (11,800) 5200 (4693)
1961 12,950 (13,300) 5400 (4714)
1962 14,350 (14,122) 6200 (5550)
1963 16,257 (16,490) 7100 (6250)
1064 19,256 (19,172) 10,050 (9150)
1965 22,100 (20,743) 9300 (8200)
1966 24,125  (23,140) 12,300 (10,600)

PMLA Budget

Place Issues  Pages MLA (Projects)
New York 6 1850 § 57,564  ($5,161)
Detroit 6 1836 66,399 (7,329)
Boston 7 1926 72,580 (8,840)
Chicago 6 1702 63,810 (44,000)
New York 6 1860 80,311 (47,462)
Chicago 6 1722 87,343 (53,292)
Washington 6 1774 107,246 (60,012)
Madison, Wis. 6 1736 107,060 (79,468)
New York 7 1212% 105,502 (94,160)
Chicago 6 1158 149,150 (109,835)
Philadelphia 6 1244 165,081  (670,815)
Chicago 6 1148 177,164 (965,447)
Washington 6 1292 209,628 (693,751)
Chicago 6 1210 248,578 (850,240)
New York 6 1334 327,722 (1,143,478)
Chicago 6 1248 428,068 (405,159)
New York 7* 1484 653,576  (378,553)

* Membership figures in parentheses are from the printed List of Members; totals not in parentheses are from the Secre-

tary’s Report, made at the time of the annual meeting.

? Annual meeting attendance figures in parentheses are of actual registrations; totals not in parentheses are estimated.
For a record of annual meetings from 1883-1929, see any Directory issue of PMLA from 1950-60; for 1930-49; see any

Directory from 1960-65.

#The decrease in number of pages after 1957 is because of the change to the present size and 2-column style. The

seventh issue published in 1958 was the 75th Anniversary issue.

* Beginning in 1966 the Program of the Annual Meeting became the seventh issue of PL4.
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RECOMMENDATIONS CONCERNING THE PH.D. IN ENGLISH

URING 1966-67, the Modern Language
Association, with financial assistance from
the Danforth Foundation, sponsored a study of
the Ph.D. in English in American universities.
The Director of the Study was Don Cameron
Allen, Sir William Osler Professor of English of
the Johns Hopkins University. Throughout the
Study, Professor Allen worked with an Advisory
Committee composed of Theodore Andersson
(Chairman and Professor of Romance Languages,
University of Texas), Gustave Arlt (President,
Council of Graduate Schools in the United
States), Fredson Bowers (Chairman and Pro-
fessor of English, University of Virginia), John C.
Gerber (Chairman and Professor of English,
University of Iowa), Albert R. Kitzhaber (Pro-
fessor of English, University of Oregon), May-
nard Mack (Chairman and Professor of English,
Yale University), Robert Ornstein (Chairman
and Professor of English, Western Reserve Uni-
versity), Gordon N. Ray (President, John Simon
Guggenheim Memorial Foundation). The Direc-
tor and Committee met with representatives of
almost all departments now offering the Ph.D. in
English. Questionnaires were mailed to all of
those who received the Ph.D. in English between
1955 and 1965, chairmen of all departments offer-
ing the Ph.D. in English, graduate professors of
English, and chairmen of a representative sample
of English departments not offering the Ph.D.
Mr. Allen’s full report will be published by Holt,
Rinehart, and Winston in the spring of 1968.
The following recommendations are wunani-
mously concurred in by the members of the Ad-
visory Committee on the Ph.D. Study. They are
based upon the extensive documentation in the
full report. The Committee respectfully submits
these recommendations to departments now offer-
ing the Ph.D. in English and to those preparing
to do so.

1. English Departments, in addition to
pursuing their objectives of liberal edu-
cation for all undergraduate students,
should concern themselves with the early
identification and career advising of
potential college teachers.

Not all English majors intend to be
teachers, certainly not college teachers,
but those who do deserve special atten-
tion during their undergraduate years.

A4-10
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II.

III.

v,

VI.

The Ph.D. program in English should be
undertaken only where there areadequate
faculty, library resources, and study
facilities.
A department might decide to offer the
Ph.D. only in some areas; at the end of
the M.A. it might arrange the transfer
of some students to departments which
offered the Ph.D. in the area of their
interest. Departments contemplating
the introduction of a Ph.D. program
should secure competent outside ad-
vice.

Ph.D. study should be full time study.

Part time study after the M.A. should
be discouraged as inefficient and in-
effective. Financial support for Ph.D.
students should be provided by the in-
stitution, by private foundations, by
state and national government, and by
the student himself. Supervised teach-
ing (1x below) should be worked in as a
regular part of the program.

The Ph.D. in English should require no
more than four years of full time study
following the B.A.
Institutions should make it possible for
students to remain at the university
and devote themselves to full time
study during the summer months.

. A decision regarding the student’s ac-

ceptability for doctoral study should be
made by the Department by the time the
M.A. is awarded.
In the case of transfer students, the
decision should be made by the end of
the first academic year of residence at
the new institution.

A knowledge of one foreign language and
its literature at the fourth year college
level should be an alternative to the two
or three language requirement.
This recommendation must be recog-
nized as calling, in fact, for a substantial
increase in view of the frequent laxity
of application of the current language
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VIL

VIII.

IX.

X.

XI.

Recommendations Concerning the Ph.D. in English

requirements. The foreign language
requirement need not necessarily be
confined to French or German.

After the M.A., most of the Ph.D. stu-
dent’s courses should be seminars and
other small classes.

The Ph.D. student should study language
as well as literature.
In this context the study of language
means study of the nature of language,
the history and structure of English,
and the principles of rhetoric.

The Ph.D. student should do a limited

amount of supervised teaching as part of

his program.
By limited amount is meant no more
than one class per term in the second
and third years of the program. The
teaching should be supervised and
should require attention to both com-
position and literature. Departments
should regard teaching as part of the
student’s education, not as a means of
staffing courses.

The major doctoral examination should
be of reasonable length and need not
cover all of English and American litera-
ture.

The dissertation should be of such scope
that it can be completed within twelve

4-11

XII.

XIII.

X1V,

XV.

months of full time work. Achieving this

end is the responsibility of the supervisor

as well as of the candidate.
The student should be able to complete
both research and writing in twelve
months. He should, however, be en-
couraged to choose a dissertation sub-
ject early, and by the beginning of the
fourth year should have completed all
other work in the Ph.D. program. The
supervisor should cooperate with the
student by reading his work promptly
and by taking steps to see that heis not
delayed if the supervisor has to be
away from the university.

The dissertation may be either a mono-
graph or a group of related essays.

The examination after the dissertation
should be abolished.

An interim degree should be awarded to a
student who has completed all require-
ments except the dissertation.
At the present the Ph.C. (Candidate in
Philosophy) and M. Phil. (Master of
Philosophy) are being introduced.

The profession should explore the feasi-
bility of systematic post-doctoral work in
English.

5 July 1967
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DISTRIBUTION OF MLA MEMBERS

Worth noting, as MLA has more than doubled in
membership over the last seven years, the percentage
of membership in the Northeast has risen (36.1% to
38.3% ); membership in New York state alone has risen
from 14.9% to 19.9%. We are gratified by this evi-
dence of popularity on home ground, but we remind
members from other parts of the country that if this
trend persists they really have no complaint about a
preponderance of Northeastern members on MLA
committees. Indeed, a careful count would show that
other parts of the country are probably overrepresented
on a straight per capita count, It is interesting to ob-
serve, for example, that the ratio of MILA members to

total college enrollment in New York is .94 and in Con-
necticut .86, whereas in California it is .27 and in Utah
.14. The sense of exclusion from the intellectual life
of the Association sometimes expressed by the South and
West may be both the cause and the effect of their
relatively lighter participation. As a step towards cor-
recting the balance, the Executive Council last April
voted that beginning in 1975 (the earliest date when
hotel accommodations can be secured), the MLA will
begin a triennial rotation of the Annual Meeting, to the
East, the Middle West, and the West Coast. One bright
note in the statistics: Canadian membership has in-
creased from 2% to 3.37%.

COMPARISON OF THE GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION OF MEMBERSHIP IN THE
ASSOCTATION 1960 AND 1967, WITH A COMPARISON OF THE 1967 MEMBERSHIP
TO THE TOTAL COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ENROLLMENTS BY STATE AND REGION

1960 1967 I\gemkers+ 1960 1967 Members+
No. of No. of College asa No. of ¢ No.of College asa
Mem- % of Mem- % of Enroll- Percentage Mem- %o Mem- 70 of Enroll- Percentage
bers Total bers Total ment Ratio bers Total bers Total ment Ratio
NORTHEAST CENTRAL
Connecticut 319 2.8 645 2.47 74,708 .86 Towa 146 1.27 335 1.28 75,398 44
Maine 60 .54 112 42 18,445 .60 Minnesote 176 1.59 372 1.42 107,260 .34
Massachosetts 599  5.43 1272 4.87 191,583 .66 Montans 19 By 12 16 17,870 .23
New Hampshire 65 .58 140 .53 16,645 84 North Dakota 15 13 40 A5 19,705 .20
New Jersey 378  3.43 755 2.89 120,551 .62 South Dakota 28 .25 47 .18 19,600 .23
Rhode Istand 182 1.65 180 .68 29,114 .61 Wisconsin 285  2.58 670  2.56 112,644 .59
Vermont 41 37 100 38 12,822 77 Illinois 684  6.20 1432 5.48 278,258 .51
New York 1641 14.89 5202 19.92 547,637 .94 Kansas 120 1.08 262 1.00 72,520 .36
Pennsylvania 693  6.28 1595  6.10 264,190 .60 Missouri 149 1.35 400 1.53 118,266 .33
TOTAL 3978 36.10 10,001 38.30 1,275,695 78 Nebraska 77 .69 158 .59 3 539 .35
TOTAL 1693 15.36 3755 14.45 865,057 .43
SOUTH CENTRAL
Arkansas 34 .30 75 .28 36,196 .31
SOUTHEAST Louisiana 156  1.41 320 1.22 83,027 .38
Delaware 25 22 72 27 12,431 .57 Oklahoma 75 .68 137 .52 79,186 17
Dist. of Columbia 116 1.05 312 1,19 58,222 53 Texas 332 3.01 795 3.04 261,039 .30
Maryland 218 1.97 482 1.84 89,032 .54 TOTAL 597 5.41 1327 5.08 459,448 .28
North Carolina 257  2.33 462 1.76 98,547 .46
South Carolina 70 .63 162 .62 39,293 41 WEST
Virginia 233 2.1 510 1.95 82,298 1 Arizona 52 47 194 74 61,834 .31
West Virginia 46 41 100 .38 39,7119 .25 Colorado 110 .99 218 .82 67,611 31
Alabama 78 .70 165 .63 56,182 .29 Idaho 24 .21 32 A2 18,129 A7
Florida 134 1.21 335 1.28 115,873 .28 Nevada 9 .08 27 .10 6,814 .39
Georgia 100 .90 275  1.05 68,935 39 New Mexico 48 43 105 40 26,317 .39
Mississippi 46 .41 77 .29 48,298 15 Utah 23 .20 75 .28 52,351 14
Tennessee 121 1.09 310 1.18 87,726 .35 Wyoming 7 .06 25 .09 9,502 .26
TOTAL 1444 13.10 3262 12.63 796 556 41 Alaska 5 .04 17 .06 4,209 .40
California 769 6.97 1875 7.18 679,051 27
Hawaii 19 17 5 .28 15,968 .46
Oregon 140 1.27 197 75 52,676 .37
Washington 136 1.23 305 1.16 96,871 .31
MIDWEST TOTAL 1342 12.18 3142 12.03 1,091,333 .28
Indiana 420 3.81 905  3.46 127,598 .70
Kentucky 80 72 235 90 65,643 .35 U S. TOTAL 10,486 95.17 24,664 94.65 5,163,525 47
Michigan 453 411 952  3.64 233,991 .40 Canada 221 2.00 882  3.37
Ohio 470  4.34 1085  4.15 248,204 .43 Rest of World 311 2.82 602  2.30
TOTAL 1432 12.99 3177 12.16 675,436 47 GRAND TOTAL 11,018 26,148

Sources of Figures

(1) 1960 Members—count of membership 26 February 1960
(2) 1967 Members—count of membership 7 April 1967

(3) Coltege Enrollment—enrollments for the fall semester 1964 for all institutions listed in the Education Directory of the U.S. Office of Education, Part 3: Higher Edu-

cation (1966)
Members < Enroliment, expressed as a Percentage Ratio—the

bership of the A

for the region expressed asap tage of the 1l ininstitutions

of higher education
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